11-30-2007



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
10346	5317
PATEN	NTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
S. Christopher Gladwin; Greg Dhuse; Vance Thornton and Ilya Volvovski	Name: Cleversafe, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 10 W. 35th Street, 16th Floor, Unit 84
Execution Date(s) October 9, 2007	
Assignment Merger	City: Chieses
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Chicago</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 60616
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Re-record to replace unsigned	
Other Assignment Pages (Ree/Fr 020009/0697)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No
4. Application or patent number(s):A. Patent Application No.(s)	his document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
2 8 2007	
Additional numbers	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name:Konrad V. Sherinian, Esq.	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
	 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One N. Wasker Drive Suite 4120	Enclosed
Street Address: One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4130	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip:60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 312-419-0800	Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>312-419-0703</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-4199
Email Address:	Authorizen User Anna Konrad Vesterinian
9. Signature: N/N, SI.	
Signature	November 27, 2007 Date
Konrad V. Sherinian	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

. 11	.S. PTO /973622 /09/2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
ION FO	United States Patent and Trademark C DRM COVER SHEET TS ONLY
To bin successful to the second secon	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
 Name of conveying party(ies) S. Christopher Gladwin; Greg Dhuse; Vance Thornton and Ilya Volvovski 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Cleversafe, LLC</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) October 9, 2007 ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>10 W. 35th Street, 16th Floor, Unit 84</u>
 Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 	State: I <u>llinois</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>60616</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name:Konrad V. Sharinian, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4130	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting till
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>Illinois</u> Zip: <u>60606</u>	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>312-419-0800</u> Fax Number: <u>312-419-0703</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50,4199 Humber 50,4199 Authorizer: Name Konrad V. Sherinian 49,99
Email Address:	L
9. Signature: Konnaul Signature	Date

-

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

U.S. NATIONAL / INTERNATIONAL PCT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Name(s) of Inventor(s); Conveying Party(ies):

Greg Dhuse	2423 North Mozart, #2	Chicago, Illinois 60647
Vance Thornton	2921 North Michigan Ave., Apt. 503	Chicago, Illinois 60616
S. Christopher Gladwin	2244 N. Bissell Street	Chicago, Illinois 60614
Ilya Volvovski	2024 N. Racine Ave, #B	Chicago, Illinois 60614
Jamie Bellanca	809 N. Paulina	Chicago, Illinois 60622

Maker (s) of an invention which is the subject of :(Check applicable boxes and enter serial number and date if available) $a \boxtimes$ United States National Application under 35 U.S.C. 111 et seq. and/or $a \square$ PCT International Application, identified by Application No., and filed on, entitled:

SMART ACCESS TO A DISPERSED DATA STORAGE NETWORK

(hereinafter "the Application(s)")

The undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to CLEVERSAFE, INC. an DELAWARE LLC (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 020190 FRAME: 0967 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this $\underline{9}$ day of <u>October</u>, <u>2007</u>.

Inventor's Signature

Greg Dhuse Printed Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illinois

SS:

COUNTY OF DuPage

33.

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this 4^{4} day of _____ October 2007.

}

Kim Marie Canchola

sola

Notary Public



G'h IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 1 day of October, 2007.

The

Inventor's Signature

VANCE THORNTON Printed Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illinois } COUNTY OF Cook

SS:

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this <u>Gth</u>day of <u>October</u> 2007. Kin Marce (*lavelisla*)

Kim Marie Canchola Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL" KIM MARIE CANCHOLA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 11/29/2008

> PATENT **REEL: 020190 FRAME: 0969**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this day of October, 2007.

Inventor's Signature

S. CHRISTOPHER GLADWIN Printed Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illinois

SS:

COUNTY OF Cook

I

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this $\frac{g}{1}$ the day of <u>October</u> 2007.

Marie Canchola

Kim Marie Canchola Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL" KIM MARIE CANCHOLA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 11/29/2008

> PATENT REEL: 020190 FRAME: 0970

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this *day of <u>October</u>, 2007.* Inventor's Signature

ILYA VOLVOVSKI Printed Name

STATE OF

Illinois

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF Cook

SS:

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this $\frac{\int_{a}^{b} day}{\int_{a}^{b} day}$ of <u>October</u> 2007.

Dole

Kim Marie Canchola Notary Public



. 1	ati
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, whave executed this assign	nment this day of <u>October</u> , 2007.
Antal	
Inventor's Signature	

JAMIE BELLANCA Printed Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illinois

SS:

COUNTY OF Cook

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State.

} }

}

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this \mathcal{H}_{day} of <u>October</u> 2007.

laree (anhola hμ

Kim Marie Canchola Notary Public



6

RECORDED: 10/09/2007